Notification

Home Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated the 2nd July 2019

Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949.

- No. GG/64/2019/VDR/10/2009/2061/E-1:- The following draft of rules which is proposed to be issued under sub-section (1) of section 143 of the Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949 (Bom. XXV of 1949) is published as required by sub-section (3) of section 143 of the aforesaid Act, for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft of rules will be taken into consideration by the Government of Gujarat on or after the expiry of thirty days from the date of its publication on the Official Gazette.
- 2. Any objection or suggestion which may be received by the Under Secretary to the Government of Gujarat, Home Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar from any person with respect to the said draft rules before the expiry of the aforesaid period will be considered by the Government.

Draft Notification

Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949.

- No. GG/...../2019/VDR/10/2009/2061/E-1:- In exercise of the powers conferred by subsection (1) of section 143 of the Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949(Bom. XXV of 1949), the Governor of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Gujarat Prohibition (Liquor Samples and Determination of Quantity Seized Liquor) Rules, 2012, namely: -
- These rules may be called the Gujarat Prohibition (Liquor Samples and Determination of Quantity Seized Liquor) Rules, 2019.
- 2. In the Gujarat Prohibition (Liquor Samples and Determination of Quantity Seized Liquor) Rules, 2012, in rule 9, for the words "ten liters", the words "twenty liters" shall be substituted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Governor of Gujarat,

Deputy Secretary to Government.

To,

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to Hon. Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 2. The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister of State (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar

- 3. The Joint Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 4. The Principal Personal Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 5. The Personal Secretary to Secretary (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 6. The Personal Secretary to Secretary (Legal), Sachivalaya, Gandhihagar
- 7. The Director General and Inspector General of Police, Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 8. The Director General of Police, CID (Crime and Railways), Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 9. The Add. Director General of Police (Law and Order), Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 10. The Add. Director General of Police, State Monitoring Cell, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 11. The Director, Prohibition and Excise, Gandhinagar
- 12. All Commissioner of Police / All Inspector General of Police / All Superintendent of Police, Gujarat State
- 13. The Government Central Press, Gandhinagar, with a request to publish this notification in Gujarat Extra-ordinary Government Gazette Part-IV-B and send 400 copies of the print to this department and 100 copies to Director Prohibition and Excise, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar directly.
- 14. The Legislative & Parliamentary Affairs Department with a request to publish the Gujarati version of this notification in Extra-ordinary Government Gazette and to request the press to send 400 copies of the same Gazette to this Department

Notification

Home Department Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. Dated the 2nd July, 2019

Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949.

No. GG/65/2019/VDR/10/2009/2061/E-1:- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 65AA of the Gujarat Prohibition Act, 1949 (Bom. XXV of 1949), the Government of Gujarat hereby specifies the quantity of intoxicant to be twenty liters.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Ashish Vala)
Deputy Secretary to Government.

To,

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to Hon. Chief Minister, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 2. The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister of State (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 3. The Joint Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 4. The Principal Personal Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 5. The Personal Secretary to Secretary (Home), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 6. The Personal Secretary to Secretary (Legal), Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar
- 7. The Director General and Inspector General of Police, Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 8. The Director General of Police, CID (Crime and Railways), Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 9. The Add. Director General of Police (Law and Order), Gujarat State, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 10. The Add. Director General of Police, State Monitoring Cell, Police Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- 11. The Director, Prohibition and Excise, Gandhinagar
- 12. All Commissioner of Police / All Inspector General of Police / All Superintendent of Police, Gujarat State
- 13. The Government Central Press, Gandhinagar, with a request to publish this notification in Gujarat Extra-ordinary Government Gazette Part-IV-B and send 400 copies of the print to this department and 100 copies to Director Prohibition and Excise, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar directly.
- 14. The Legislative & Parliamentary Affairs Department with a request to publish the Gujarati version of this notification in Extra-ordinary Government Gazette and to request the press to send 400 copies of the same Gazette to this Department